
Contact:  Michele Chesterman   
01633 210739 
E-mail: Michele.chesterman@newport.gov.uk 
Date of Issue: 5 October 2017 
 

Agenda 
Planning Site Sub-Committee 

 
Date:     Thursday, 12 October 2017 
 
Time: Depart Civic Centre Main Entrance, Civic Centre at 10.45 am for Site Inspection   
 
Venue: Followed by a Planning Site Committee meeting scheduled for 12 noon in 

Committee Room 1, Civic Centre 
 
To:  Councillors R White, M Al-Nuaimi, J Richards, J Guy, M Linton, J Clarke, Y Forsey, 

C Ferris, R Mogford, J Jordan and C Townsend 
 

 
 
NB: Please click on the link below to view the Planning Code of Practice:- 
 
http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Planning-Code-
of-Conduct/Planning-Code-of-Practice.pdf 
 
Copies of the Planning Code of Practice will be available at the meeting. 
Part 1 
 
Item  Wards Affected 

 
1   Agenda Page - Welsh Cym  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
 

2   Apologies for Absence   
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest   
 

 

4   Minutes of Last Meeting 9 February 2017  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 

5   Development Management: Planning Application Schedule  (Pages 9 
- 30) 
 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Planning-Code-of-Conduct/Planning-Code-of-Practice.pdf
http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Planning-Code-of-Conduct/Planning-Code-of-Practice.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Cysylltwch â:  Michele Chesterman  
Ffôn: 01633 656656  
E-bost: michele.chesterman@newport.gov.uk 
Dyddiad Cyhoeddi: 5 Hydref, 2017 
 

Agenda 
Is-bwyllgor Safle Cynllunio 
 
Dyddiad: 12 Hydref, 2017 
 
Amser: Gadael Mynedfa’r Ganolfan Ddinesig am 10.45 am ar gyfer Archwiliad y Safle  
 
Lleoliad: A ddilynir gan gyfarfod Pwyllgor Cynllunio drefnwyd am 12 pm yn Ystafell Bwyllgoara 

1, Canalfan Ddinesig 
           
At sylw: Y Cynghorwyr Richards (Cadeirydd), Guy (Dirprwy Gadeirydd), Al-Nuaimi, Clarke, 

Ferris, Forsey, Jordan, Linton, Mogford, Townsend a White  
 

 
 
DS: Cliciwch ar y ddolen isod i weld y Cod Ymarfer Cynllunio:- 
http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Planning-Code-
of-Conduct/Planning-Code-of-Practice.pdf 
Bydd copïau o'r Cod Ymarfer Cynllunio ar gael yn y cyfarfod 
 
Rhan 1 
 
Eitem 
 
   

 Wardiau Dan 
Sylw 

 
 

1. Agenda Cym 
 

2. Ymddiheuriadau dros Absenoldeb 
 

3. Datganiadau Diddordeb 
 

4. Cofnodion y cyfarfod (ydd) diwethaf     Lliswerry 
 

5. Rheoli Datblygu:  Rhaglen Ceisiadau Cynllunio     Langstone               
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1

http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Planning-Code-of-Conduct/Planning-Code-of-Practice.pdf
http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Planning-Code-of-Conduct/Planning-Code-of-Practice.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
Planning Site Sub-Committee 

 
Date: 9 February 2017 
 
Time: 12.00 noon 
 
Present: Councillors P Huntley (Chair), V Delahaye (Deputy Chair), M Al-Nuaimi, R White 

and K Critchley 
 

J Davidson (East Area Applications Manager), J  Evans (Senior Solicitor) and M 
Durkin (Democratic Services Officer)  

 
Apologies: Councillors C Evans 

 
 
1 Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 January, 2017 were submitted. 
 

 Resolved 
 
 That the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 January, 2017 be taken as read and confirmed. 
 
         2       Development Management  

 
Planning Application Schedule 
 
Resolved  
 

 (1) That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Applications Schedule attached as 
Appendix A. 

 
(2) That the Head of Regeneration, Investment & Housing be authorised to draft any 
amendments to/additional conditions or reasons for refusal in respect of the Planning 
Applications Schedule, attached. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 
 
 
 

Page 6



                   Appendix 
 
 

PLANNING SITE SUB COMMITTEE – 9 February, 2017 
 

DECISION SCHEDULE 
 

No  Site/Proposal Ward Additional Comments Decision 

 
16/1218 

 
Vacant former showroom and 
workshops adjacent Carcraft, 
Langland Way 
 
Retention of building for B1/B2/B8 
use to provide 4998 square metres 
of floor space and associated 
infrastructure including parking and 
circulation areas 

 
Lliswerry 

 
The Site Sub-Committee inspected the site 
and assessed the impact of the development 
on the adjacent buildings. 
 
Councillor Critchley, Lliswerry Ward Member 
spoke on this application. 
 
The Officers were recommending the 
application be granted with conditions. 

 
Refused due to the 
overbearing effect on adjacent 
commercial property and the 
development unduly 
dominating the street scene 
particularly its relationship with 
Langland Way 

 
 

 
 

P
age 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING SITE INSPECTION 1 

 
 

Planning Site Sub-Committee 
 
Part 1  
 
 
Item No.   

 

Subject Planning Application Schedule – Site Visit 
 

Purpose To make decisions on items presented on the attached Schedule. 

 

Author  Head of Regeneration, Investment and Housing 

 

Ward As indicated on the schedule 

 

Summary Attached is a Planning Application Schedule, detailing an application  

requiring a site visit, as recommended by Planning Committee on 4th 
October 2017. The Planning Site Sub-Committee will visit the sites, listed in 
the attached schedule, on Thursday 12th October in order to gain a better 
understanding of the proposal/case so that a decision can be made. 

 

 Proposal 1. To visit the application site detailed in the attached Schedule. 

 
   2. To make decisions in respect of the Planning Application 

attached. 
 

 
 
 
Action by  Planning Committee 

Timetable Immediate 

 
 
 

 
The Officer recommendations detailed in this report are made following consultation with 
local residents, Members and statutory consultees as set out in the Council’s approved 
p
[...]
le Integrated Plan (SIP) is the defining statement of strategic planning intent for 
the next 3 years. It identifies key priorities for improving the City. Its vision is: “Working together to 
create a proud and prosperous City with opportunities for all” 
 
The Single Integrated Plan has six priority themes, which are: 
• Skills and Work 
• Economic Opportunity 
• Health and Wellbeing 
• Safe and Cohesive Communities 

Page 14



PLANNING SITE INSPECTION 7 

• City Centre 
• Alcohol and Substance Misuse 
 
Under Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 all planning applications 
must be determined in accordance with the Local Development Plan 2011-2026 (Adopted January 
2015 unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  Planning decisions are therefore based 
primarily on this core Council policy. 
 
 
Options available 

1) To determine applications in accordance with the Officer recommendation (with 
amendments to or additional conditions or reasons for refusal if appropriate); 

2) To determine that applications be granted or refused against the Officer recommendation 
(in which case the Site Inspection Sub-Committee’s recommendation and reasoning should 
be clearly minuted); 

 
With regards to enforcement cases:  

1) To determine that enforcement action is taken (or no further action is taken) in accordance 
with the Officer recommendation (with amendments to or additional requirements or 
reasons for taking formal action if appropriate); 

2) To determine that a different course of action be taken to that recommended by Officers (in 
which case the Site Inspection Sub-Committee’s recommendation and reasoning should be 
clearly minuted). 

Comments of Chief Financial Officer 

In the normal course of events, there should be no specific financial implications arising from the 
determination of planning applications. 
 
There is always a risk of a planning decision being challenged at appeal. This is especially the 
case where the Co
[...]
ust 2015)  
Planning Obligations (adopted August 2015) 
Security Measures for Shop Fronts and Commercial Premises (adopted August 2015) 
Wildlife and Development (adopted August 2015) 
Mineral Safeguarding (adopted January 2017) 
Outdoor Play Space (adopted January 2017) 

Page 17



PLANNING SITE INSPECTION 10 

Trees, Woodland, Hedgerows and Development Sites (adopted January 2017) 
 

OTHER 
The Colliers International Retail Study (July 2010) is not adopted policy but is a material 
consideration in making planning decisions. 
 
The Economic Development Strategy is a material planning consideration. 
 
   
 
The Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) (Wales) Regulations 2016 
are relevant to the recommendations made. 
 
Other documents and plans relevant to specific planning applications are detailed at the end of 
each application report in the attached schedule 
 
 
 

Page 18



PLANNING SITE INSPECTION 11 

APPLICATION DETAILS  
       
No:   17/0604   Ward: LANGSTONE 
 
Type:   OUTLINE 
 
Expiry Date:  18-OCT-2017 
 
Applicant:  N PHILLIPS 
 
Site:   MALVERN HOUSE, CHEPSTOW ROAD, NEWPORT, NP18 2JP 
 
Proposal: SUBDIVISION OF CURTILAGE AND ERECTION OF DETACHED TWO 

STOREY DWELLING WITH ACCESS FROM TREGARN ROAD AND 
CREATION OF NEW VEHICULAR ACCESS OFF CHEPSTOW ROAD 
(A48) TO SERVE EXISTING DWELLING 

 
Recommendation: GRANTED WITH CONDITIONS SUBJECT TO SECTION 106 

AGREEMENT 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This application seeks outline planning permission with all matters reserved for the 

subdivision of curtilage and construction of detached two storey property within the rear 
garden of Malvern House, Langstone. The application also includes the provision of a 
parking area to the front of the existing property at Malvern House and the formation of a 
new vehicular access onto Chepstow Road. 

 
1.2 The application site is a detached residential property that is located within a large curtilage 

comprising of a garden that fronts onto Chep
[...]
se will indeed give privacy to the new owner but not to 
existing neighbouring properties and our own property. 

 The proposed dwelling is out of step with the character and ambience of the 
neighbourhood 

 Additional traffic movement close to the junction of Tregarn Road/Chepstow Road 
will endanger lives of school children going to and from Langstone Primary School 
and we therefore also object on highway safety grounds. 

 
6.2 COUNCILLORS: Councillor Routley has requested that the application is determined at 

Planning Committee for the following reasons; 
 

 The land accommodating a building of this size would encroach the neighbour’s 
boundary on one side & have a detrimental visual impact on the other Boundary 
property.  

 This residential rear garden property development would impact upon the street 
scene of Tregarn Road.  

 Also would create a precedent for future, back garden development. 
 
6.3 LANGSTONE COMMUNITY COUNCIL: No objection. 

 
7. ASSESSMENT 
7.1  The proposal is to construct a detached dwelling within the curtilage of Malvern House, 

Chepstow Road and create a new vehicular access off the A48 to serve the existing 
dwelling. The application is outline with all matters reserved. The proposal is tandem 
development for the purposes of the Newport Local Development Plan 2011 – 2026 
(Adopted January 2015) and the Supplementary Planning Guidance for New Dwellings 
(Adopted August 2015). Owing to its location within the settlement boundary of Newport, 
the principle of residential development in this location is acceptable however the other 
material issues for consideration in this instance are the amenities of existing occupants of 
Malvern House and neighbouring properties, the residential amenities of the future 
occupants of the proposal, highway safety and the impact of the proposal on the character 
and appearance of the area. 

 

Page 24



PLANNING SITE INSPECTION 17 

7.2 Policies GP2 (General Amenity), GP4 (Highways and 
[...]
. Policies GP2, GP4, GP6, GP7, H6 and SP13 were relevant to the 
determination of this application. 
 
03 As of 1st October 2012 any connection to the public sewerage network (foul or surface 
water sewerage) for the first time will require an adoption agreement with Dwr Cymru 
Welsh Water. For further advice contact Dwr Cymru Welsh Water on 01443 331155. 
 
04 Due to the minor nature of the proposed development (including any demolition) and the 
location of the proposed development, it is considered that the proposals did not need to be 
screened under the Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations. 
 
05 This permission is subject to a S106 Legal Agreement. 

 
 

  

11.  REASON FOR THE SITE INSPECTION 
 

To assess  the effect on highway safety and the impact of development on neighbouring 
properties. 

 
 
 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

Page 30


	Agenda
	1 Agenda Page - Welsh Cym
	4 Minutes of Last Meeting 9 February 2017
	5 Development Management: Planning Application Schedule



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Planning Site Sub-Committee 

 
Date: 12 October 2017 
 
Time: 12.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors M Al-Nuaimi, J Richards, C Ferris, R Mogford, J Jordan and R White 
 
In attendance: Joanne Davidson (East Area Development Manager), Joanne Evans (Senior 

Solicitor), Carl Jones (Principal Engineer), Matthew McEwan (Senior Traffic 
Transport & Development Officer) and Michele Chesterman (Democratic 
Services Officer) 

 
  
 
Apologies: Councillors J Guy, M Linton, J Clarke and Y Forsey 
 

 
1 Minutes 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2017 were submitted.  
 
Resolved 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2017 be taken as read and 
confirmed.   
 

2 Development Management: Planning Application Schedule 
 
 Resolved  
 

(1) That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Applications Schedule 
attached as an Appendix A. 

 
(2) That the Development Services Manager be authorised to draft any 
amendments to/additional conditions or reasons for refusal in respect of the 
Planning Applications Schedule, attached  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
Appendix A 

 
PLANNING SITE SUB-COMMITTEE – 12 OCTOBER 2017 

 
DECISION SCHEDULE 

No  Site/Proposal Ward 
 

Additional Comments Decision 

17/060 Malvern House, 
Chepstow Road, 
Newport NP18 2JP 
 
Subdivision of 
Curtilage and 
Erection and 
erection of 
detached two storey 
dwelling with 
access from 
Tregarn Road and 
creation of new 
Vehicular access off 
Chepstow Road 
(A48) to serve 
existing dwelling. 
 

Langstone The Site Sub Committee 
inspected the site and 
assessed the effect on 
highway safety and the 
impact of the development 
on neighbouring properties. 
 
Officers were 
recommending the 
application be granted with 
conditions and subject to 
S106 agreement.  
 

Granted with 
conditions and 
subject to S106 
agreement. 
 
Additional 
condition to 
include 
specifying the 
distance as per 
the indicative 
plan as being the 
minimum set 
back distance of 
the development 
from Tregarn 
Road.   
 

  
 


